

Listed on :15.01.2016

Court No. R-2

Item No. 22

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 18475-18476, 39339 OF 2013 AND 83-86 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

State of Kerala

...Petitioner

Versus

Mythri Vidya Bhavan English Medium
School & Anr, etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. 18475-18476 of 2013

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 20th July, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to file reply to the application for impleadment.”

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that in view of order quoted above counsel for the petitioner has not filed reply to the application for impleadment so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Advocate has on 11.01.2016 filed an application for impleadment to implead as party respondent (Registered as I.A. Nos. 13-14) and ready for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 39339 of 2013

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 28th October, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.1 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 to file the counter affidavit.

List again on 15.1.2016.”

It is submitted for the information Ld. Registrar that service of notice is complete on Respondent No. 1 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 has not filed the counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 83-86 OF 2014

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 12th October, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) Nos. 84/2014 has sent a letter to treat somebody else as Respondent No.1 instead of him. Hence, petitioner is to take appropriate steps in this regard.

SLP(C) Nos. 83, 85 and 86/2014, 23142-23146, 29660-29662/2013 and SLP(C) Nos. 4531-4532/2014 are in complete category. Therefore, list all these matters before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.”

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Mr. Jogy Scaria, Counsel for the petitioner has on 16.11.2015 filed fresh and correct address of Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 84 of 2014 alongwith copy of pleadings. Accordingly fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent No. 1 on 21.11.2015 through registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received back from Respondent No. 1 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 84 of 2014. Service of show cause notice is complete in SLP (C) Nos. 83, 85 and 86 of 2014.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day of January, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.(Supreme Court Bar Association).

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)

Mr. Tarachand Sharma, Advocate(131, Lawyer's Chambers)

Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv. (52 Lawyer's Chambers)

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)

Mr. Prasantha P. Adv.(Supreme Court Bar Association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR